

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

KENT ANDERSON; STEVEN DOMINICK; ANTHONY GIOUSTAVIA; JIMMIE  
JENKINS; GREG JOURNEE; RICHARD LANFORD; LEONARD LEWIS; EUELL  
SYLVESTER; LASHAWN JONES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee

MARLIN N. GUSMAN, SHERIFF, ORLEANS PARISH,

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

Third-Party Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

APPELLEE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO OPPOSED MOTION FOR A STAY BY  
THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
ELIZABETH P. HECKER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-5550

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	12
I        THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE CITY’S MOTION FOR A STAY BECAUSE GRANTING THE STAY WILL NOT PROVIDE THE CITY WITH THE RELIEF IT SEEKS .....	12
A. <i>Staying The Denial Of The City’s Rule 60(b) Motion                 Would Not Provide The City The Relief It Seeks—                 To Stop Work On Phase III</i> .....	13
B. <i>Because The City Failed To Move For Relief Under The                 PLRA, Section 3626(e)(2) Of The PLRA Does Not                 Impose An Automatic Stay Here</i> .....	17
C. <i>Even If The PLRA’s Automatic Stay Applied Here,                 Staying The District Court’s 2019 Orders Would Not                 Permit The City To Stop Work On Phase III</i> .....	21
II       EVEN IF THE RELIEF THE CITY SEEKS WERE PROCEDURALLY AVAILABLE, THE CITY’S MOTION FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED .....	23
A. <i>The City Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits</i> .....	24
B. <i>The City Will Not Be Irreparably Injured Absent A Stay</i> .....	31
C. <i>The Issuance Of A Stay Would Substantially Injure The                 Plaintiffs And Other Inmates With Serious Mental-                 Health Or Medical Needs</i> .....	32

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>D. The Public Interest Weighs Against Permitting The City To Stop Work On Phase III.....</i>	<i>33</i>
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Dial One of the Mid-South, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Harris v. City of Phila.</i> , No. CIV.A. 82-1847, 2000 WL 1978 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 1999) .....	30-31
<i>Medina Cnty. Env't Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	18-19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	14-15, 24, 34
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	16, 23
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C-01-1351, 2008 WL 4847080 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2008) .....	30
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010) .....	16, 23
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	25
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>Texas Alliance for Retired Americans v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(C) .....	25, 29, 31

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3626(b) .....	9, 11, 19-20
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3626(e) .....	9, 11
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2).....	9, 17-18, 20
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	17, 19
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. 1997 .....	2

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 .....	9-10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d) .....	16
